UNOFFICIAL CQP
[

: 1734007 Fee. $60.00
Ex%%#né "anL" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Gook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 04/27/2007 08:28 AM Pg: 1 of 19

MORTGAGE,ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT

AND FIXTURE FILING
Property Address: 9301 W. 95" Strzet, LaGrange, IL 60525 !Si
P.LN. # 18-10-400-009, 18-10-400-007, 18-10-500-003, 18-10-300-013, [

18-10-400-008, 18-10-561-005, 18-10-300-014, 18-10-300-028

This Instrument prepared byy:
Daniel P. Greenstein, Esq.
Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, ¥ 2
230 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10169

After recording return to:

Daniel P. Greenstein, Esq.
Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10169

T s P



OC3-27 747

0711734007 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. Title of Document: Modification No. 1 to Mortgage,
Assignment of Leases and Rents,
Security Agreement and Fixture
Filing

2. Date of Document: as of April 24, 2007

3. Mortguper: Electro-Motive Diesel, Inc.
4. Mortgages: Wachovia Capital Finance

Corporation (Central), as Agent

5. Mailing Address:

vortgagor:
9201 West 55" Street
La Crange, Illinois 60525

Mortgagee:

150 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Iilinois 60606

6. Legal description: See Exhibit A annexer to the document. Property tax number
Parts of Tax Numbers: 18-10-400-009; 18-10-400-007; 18-10-30(
003: 18-10-300-013; All of Tux Numbers: 18-10-400-008; 18-1(
500-005; 18-10-300-014; 18-10-350-028,

7. Reference(s) to Book(s) and Page(s) or Document No(s).:
Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Seciwrity Agreement
and Fixture Filing, dated as of April 4, 2005 anu ressrded on April
6, 2005 as Document No. 05096341 Cook County Recorder’s
Office.

8. Prepared By and After Recording Return To:
Daniel P. Greenstein, Esq.
Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10169

8{5096.3




0711734007 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS MODIFICATION NO. 1 TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND
RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING (hereinafter referred to as the
“Modification No.1”) is made and executed as of the 24th day of April, 2007, by ELECT()-
MOTIVE DIESEL, INC., a Delaware corporation (*Mortgagor™), having an address at 93(
West 55 Street, LaGrange, Illinois 60525 and WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE
CORPORATION (CENTRAL) an lllinois corporation, as Agent (“Mortgagee™), acting fpr
itself and on behalf of the financial institutions which from time to time are parties to the Loan
Agreement (hereinafter defined) as Lenders, having an office at 150 South Wacker Drive,
Chicago, Illinois 60606. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein or In
the Mortgage shall have the meaning given to such terms in the Loan Agreement.

p—

[4]

WITNESSETH:

WHTREAS, Mortgagor is the owner of certain fec interests in real est
described in Exhibit A zitached hereto,

WHEREAS, Mortgagor entered into certain financing arrangements with
Mortgagee, as the agent foi the<Lenders, including, without limitation, a Loan and Security
Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2005 (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented,
extended, renewed, restated, substituted for or replaced, collectively the “Loan Agreement”) by
and between Mortgagor, Lenders and Martgagee, pursuant to which Lenders extended certajn
loans, advances and other financial accsirinodations to Mortgagor pursuant to the Financing
Agreements; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagor has secured s obligations under the Loan Agreemert,
by, inter alia, executing and delivering to Mortgages = Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and
Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (“Mortgage”) made and dated as of April 4, 2005,
and recorded on April 6, 2005 as Document No. 05096341, 2ook County Recorder’s Office;

WHEREAS, Borrower and Mortgagee have agrecd fo.amend and restate the te
of the Loan Agreement which amendment and restatement provide.1or, among other things,
extension of the term for the financing arrangements and increase in themount secured; and

WHEREAS, in order to induce Mortgagee and Lenders 0 coutinue to exte d
financial accommodations to Mortgagor pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the.sder Financing
Agreements, and in consideration thereof, and in consideration of any loans or ‘ot financial
accommodations heretofore or hereafter extended by Mortgagee and Lenders to Mortgagar,
whether pursuant to the Financing Agreements or otherwise, Mortgagor desires to execie and
deliver this Modification No. 1 for the benefit of Mortgagee and Lenders.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, Mortgagor and
Mortgagee hereby agree as follows:

1. Extension of Maturity Date. The maturity date of the Mortgage is hereby
extended to April 24, 2012 or such carlier date as the Loan Agreement may be terminated
pursuant to the terms thereof.

815096.3




0711734007 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Increase in Maximum Agpregate Principal Amount of Obligations.

(@)  Each reference in the Mortgage to the maximum aggregate principal
amount secured by the Mortgage, whether expressed in words or numerically, is hereby
increased from a sum not to exceed $225,000,000 to a sum not to exceed $400,000,000 at any
time and from time to time outstanding; howsoever evidenced.

~

3. Amendment of Certain Definitions. From and after the date hereof, the following
term now contained in the Mortgage shall have the meaning set forth below:

(a)  "Loan Agreement" shall mean the Amended and Restated Loan and
Security Agréement, dated as of even date herewith, as same now exists and may from time to
time hereafter bé amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced.

4. Excculion_by Mortgagee. Mortgagee executes this Modification No. 1 to
evidence its consent to thé amendment effected hereby; provided, however, that such consent
shall neither be nor be de¢med to be a consent to, or a waiver of the necessity of obtaining the
consent of Mortgagee to any fuitre amendments.

5. No Additional Amendinents. In all other respects, the Mortgage remains in full
force and effect as to the Mortgaged-Praperty, and is in full force and effect upon the execution,
delivery and recordation of this Modificarion No. 1.

6. Further Assurances. At the ‘equest of the Mortgagee, at Mortgagor’s expense,
Mortgagor agrees to execute and deliver adcitional documents and instruments, as may be
reasonably requested, in order to effect or evidencd mrore fully the matters covered hereby.

7. Entire Agrecment. This Modification ™o, 1 contains the entire agreement of the
parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supe:sedes all prior or contemporaneous
term sheets, proposals, discussions, negotiations, ~correspondence, commitments and
communications between or among the parties concerning the subject matter hereof. This
Maodification No. | may not be modified or any provision waived, <xcept in writing signed by
the party against whom such modification or waiver is sought to. e enforced. Except as
specifically modified pursuant hereto, the Mortgage shall remain in full: force and effect in
accordance with the original terms thereof.

8. Counterparts. This Modification No. 1 may be executed in.ary number of
counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constiwre but one
instrument.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

815096.3



0711734007 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused its name to be signed
on this instrument by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above
written.

MORTGAGOR:

ELECTRO-MOTIVE DIESEL, INC. a Delaware
corporation

Y S =

Name: Thomas W. Rissman
Title: Vice President and General Counsel

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss.

COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowl:dged before me this 19th day of April, 2007 by
Thomas W. Rissman as Vice President and Gen¢ra. Counsel of Electro-Motive Diesel, Inc., a
Delaware corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set iy hand and affixed my official seal
in the County and Sate aforesaid, the day and year first above vritten.

. ‘ \/\p
(Tl “OFFICIAL SEAL / ( | £ i

luec F - JENNIFER LONG . V. ;
COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/22/08 No@ P“bhﬂ Ve,

y 4

FYYVYPYT Y VY

Serial Number, if any:

[SEAL]

My commission expires:

\-22-C0




0711734007 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused its name to be signed
on this instrument by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above
written.

MORTGAGEE:
WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE
CORPORATION (CENTRAL), as Agent,

et

S T e
By: //”?/ ,,é-a‘é‘
Name: Steven Linderman
Title; Managing Director

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledpsd before me this 19th day of April, 2007 by
Steven Linderman, as a Managing Director of Wachsvia Capital Finance Corporation (Central),
an Illinois corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto sei’'my hand and affixed my official seal
in the County and Sate aforesaid, the day and year first above writter. ?
/

"OFFICTAL SEAL"
Mark B. Dunne

Notary Public, State of Hlinois
My Commission Exp. 04/04/2010

Notary Public

Serial Number, if any:

[SEAL]

My commission expires:




0711734007 Page: T of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A" -
Description of Land
(See Attached)

Parts of Tax Numbers: - 18-10-400-009; 18-10-400-007;.18-10-500-003; 18-10-300-013;

All of Tax Numbers: 18-10-400-008; 18-10-500-005; 18-10-300-014; 18-10-300-028;



PARCEL 1:
LOTS 1 AND 2 (BLTEPT ALL THAT .PART. THEREQF LYING- NQRTHEASTEKLY OF A L'I‘NE ;

EMEASURED BY RECFTALULAR MEASUREMENT SOUTHWESTERLI QOF THE SOUTHWFSTBRLY LINE OF" THE
BALTTMORE. AND- OHlu alCaAGo TERMINAL RAILROAD RIGHT .QF WﬁY CONVEYED T BALTIMGRE AND OHIO.

. MERIDIRN IN COOK COUNTY ILLINUIS.

. MEASUREMENT FROM: THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE 66 FOQT ?LGHT OF WAY. CONVEYED TO- CHICAGO, -

" BND -CALUMET TERMINAL:RAYLWAY. COMPANY: ON: OCTORER 2, “1BB9 LNE REG _ 1t ¢
"'BOOK 2714, PAGE F17 AS DOCUMENT 1171941, SAID. PARCEL.<BEING "[a5CRIBED AS‘FOL“:W SR

' BEGINNING AT A BOINT ON THE. NORTH LINE OF AFORESATD SOUTHEAST QUARTER IS 852.
FEET FAST OF THE WEST BINE OF AFORESAID SOUTHEAST QUARTER: ‘THENS  SOUTHEASTWARDLY - Toas 26 ..
FEET, MORE.OR LESS, TO A POINT ON A LINE PARALLEL TQ AND 1224.21 PAE7 SOUTH ‘OF THE- NORTH :

" LINE. OF SAID SOUTHFAST QUARTER “AND 1955.52. FEET EAST OF \RFORESAID V.£ST(LINE OF SATD. - G
SOUTHEAST QUARTER; - THENCE EASTWARDLY ON SATD LINE 1224.21 FEET;souTu,nb FHE NORTH LINB T&ﬂvi

“SOUTHWESTERLY, : BY ‘RECTANGULAR MEASUREMENT -FROM- SAID: 50 WL GINE,
'DISTANCE.OF 1639.49 FEET T0 ITs INTERSECTION WITH THE‘NORTH. VNE OF SAx j”;  T

 :WEST ON SAID. NORTH LINE TO THE‘POINT -QF- BEGINNING

0711734007Page 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

| FEBT, -

TERMINAL RAILEOAD ‘CO4TANY BY DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER . 21, 1949 AS DOCUMENT 14679646 AND. ' ;

-AESO EXCEPT THAT BART'QFLOT 2 LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF A LINE 297. 09 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY

AND PARALLEL TO THE NORTPAFSTEREY LOT OF SAID LOT’E AND MEASURED PERPENDICULAR T SARID
NORTHWESTERLY LOT" LINE COMUEYED TO THE~COUNTY OF COGK BY. DEED RECDRDED JULY'zB 1955 AS:

DOCUMENT 16314952 AND ALSO EXEFT THAT PART CONVEYED TO CENTER POINT PROPERTIES’TRUST BY.

DEED RECORDED- AS DOCUHENT "NUMBEF, 93-59817%) In. STONELEDGB BEING A SUBUIVISION OF PART OF:
THE EAST. HALF OF ‘BECTION 13, TOWNS{LP 18 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OP THE' THIRD PRINCIPAL

PARCBL 2 )
A PARCSL OF LAND IN TRE NORTE 1224 21 'FEET OF THE SOUTHEAST QURRTER OF SECTION 1g;:

E TOWNSHIP: 38 NORTH, RANGE 1z, EAST OF THE THIRJ PLINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BEING THAT PORTION OF

THE ?ARCLL CONVEYED BY GEORGE FIRMENICH onN OCTUBJR,29 1931 -TO. BRLTIMQRE AND GHTO CHICﬁGo T
TERMINAL- RAILROAD—RECORBED IN BOOK 29923, 'PAGE 454 VB OCTQBER 30 1931«AS DOCOMENT - . -
0997302 LYTNG SOUTHWEST OF A LINE PARALLEL, TO AND ,9 "?ET SOUTHWES?E.LY BY- RECTRNGULAR

A" PUINT. WHICH I5 29 -FEET SOUTHWESTERLY’BI RECTANGULAR MEASUR

WAY ‘LINE:OF RAILROARD; THENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALON 'LINE:P ALLEL |
HWES ERLY;_IGI

’TPARCEL 3.
THAT "PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER, AND PART ‘OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER' OF :SECTION 10,

| TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH RANGE 12 EAST ‘OF “THE ‘THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, TLLINOTS
' DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: _ : el R R

(Continued)

R —



0711734007 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

-COMMHNCINT AT THE INTERSECTIDN OF A LINE 50 0 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE
- WEST. LINE (F_SAID SECTION. 10. AND A LINE 50.0 FEET. NORTH OF ANDj ARALLEL WITH: THE:: .
SOUTH LINE OF S.ID SECTION 10; THENCE,NQRTH 01 DEGREES 9. MINUTES ‘08 SECONDS ¢ o :
. WEST ALUNG SAID b"ﬂALLaL LINE- 2,249.14 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88 DBGRRES 50 MINUTES '
47 SECONDS EAST 219 47 FEET; THBNCE SOUTH 02 DEGREES '14 MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST
21.55 FEET; THENCE JORTi# 88 -DEGREES 52 MINUTES 18 ‘SECONDS. EAST. 469 95 FEBT;
© - THENCE NORTH 55' DEGREES 40 MINUTES 31 SECONDS.EA$T 44 .16 FEET: THENCE‘NORTH kT

" DBEGREES 37 MINUTES 40 Smosvis- 'BAST 59 9. FEET; THENCE. NORTH - a1 DEGREES 08

iMINUTES 14 SECONDS. wEST-415 J4 CEET.TO THR ‘CENTER: LINE‘OE COLUMN LINE #53; :

' THENCE /NCRTH 88 DEGREES 55 M/NUTRS. 20 SECONBS>EAS —ALDNG ‘SATD CENTER,LINE FOR A -

DISTANCE QF 1, 464. 74 FEET; THENE NORTH @1 DEGREES 06 INUTES 33 SECONDS WBST
69.62 FEET.—THENCE NORTH 88 .DEGREIS 5 MINUTES 27 -SECONDS: 'EAST" zs FEET;
'THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 3 SECGNDS WEST ‘177..85 FEET;. TKENCE NQRTH a0
DEGREES ‘12 MINUTES 11 "SECONDS EAST 40.0F FEET ‘IO THE POINT OF BEGIHNING - SATID

PQINT OF BEGINNING ALSO BEING THR SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE PREMISES “CONVEYED BY
- GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION TO CENTER BOINT PLOPERTIES .TRUST::BY .DEED RBCORDEB
JUNE 22, 1999 AS' DOCUMENT 'NUMBER . 99- 593176“‘AHEN”E SOUTH OO;DEGREES 12 MINUTES
,11 SECONDS 40.08 FEET; THENCE SGUTH 01 DEGREES : { j v

- :SECOND, ;ZEST A DISTANCE OF 233 .68 . FEET) : THENCE SOUTH 40 UTGREES &ﬂ‘MINUTES 1a '
;szconns WEST 492,61 FEET: THENCE SOUTH S4 DEGRERS 20 MINCLZS S
.238.60_FEET: THENCE SOUTH 00, DEGREES 24 MINUTES : 03 SECONDS. BAS
- THENCE ‘SQUTH B3 DEGREES 35 MINUTES. 57 -SECONDS WEST 138 75 FEET
- "EAST LINE OF GENTERPOINT MCCOGK INDUSTRIAL CENTER S
;- DNET NO. -1 SUBDIVISION, -RECORDED As’ DO MENT -
. . DEGREES 36- MINUTES 02 :SECONDS. EAST '

;__QUA&TER OF SATD SECTTON 10 AND THE EAST LINE OF_THE NORTHHEST QUAETER*OF SAID
" SECTION 10 T THE INTERSFCTION WITH A LINE CONTAINING ‘THE POINT OF B
. WITH:A: EEARING OF NORTH 80 BEGRBES_OO MINUTES 00: SECONDS! EAST, _SA

{Contunued.}




0711734007 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARC’EL A

/AN TRREGULAR SHAPED rAf:cnr. OF LAND SITUATED m THE NORTHWEST QU}\RTER OF SECTTON
10, TORNSHLE 38 NORTH, R73IGE 1% EAST QF THE THIRD PRINGIPAL MEWIDIAN, IN THE -
COUNTY ©F, COOK, IN THE ETLTL OF ILLINOIS, MORE PAR‘I‘ICULP-RLY Dssmnam ‘A5t
FOLLOWS :
BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE' ox-‘ THE WES‘I‘ HALF OF sun sr:c-rmn
10, AND THE SOUTHWESETERLY LINE OF THE 66 -EQOT  OF RIGHT OF. WAY OF THE INDIANA ¢
_HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY, BEING LAaD- CONVEYED BY H.H"STODDARD- AND_WIFE; TO
* THE CHICAGO HAMMOND. AND WESTEXN RAILxJAD :BY WARRANTY DEED DATED -FEBRUARY. 28,
1898, AND RECORDED MARCH 7, 1838 AS DOCUMET - NUMBER. 2656448, ‘TN ‘BOOK 6153 AT
PAGE 306, COOK COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE NCRTHWESTERLY AT AN ANGLE OF 41 DEGREES. 35
MENUTES .30 'SECONDS WITH THE SALD EAST LINE 07 WEST HALF OF. SECTION TEN AND-ALONG
THE SAID ‘SOUTHWESTERLY' RIGHT OF WAY LINE A D' STANCE: o.? ¥4.75 FEET 7O .A.BOINT OF
| CURVATURE; -THENCE CONTINUING NORTHWESTERLY. ALONG WHE SATD SOUTHWESTE 44 R::GHT OF'
‘WAY LINE, SAMZ BEING K CURVE. CONVEX 10 THE uoamsd" “AND HAVING. & RADTUS OF
FEET AND- TANGENT TO ‘THE LAST ‘DESCRIBED COURSE AT 1D BOINT . CURVATURE A
_ DISTANCE OF 851,98 FEKT MORE ‘OF LESS' O THE ‘CENTER. LIXE QF) PLAINFIELD ROAD
~{VACATED).; THENCE SQUTHWESTERLY ALONG . THE - CENTER. LINE GF WTAINFTELD:. ROAD . .
(VACATED) A DISTANCE OF 84.0 -FEET, MORE OR -LESS, TO-AN ‘INBLSECTION: WITH A cmwm S e
HAVING .A RADIUS OF 2748 FEET cowmc TO. THE NORTHEAST  AND/ coum-n'rrzxc WITH -mg SRR R LR
SATD soumm-:sman‘f LIN GF Tl :

RECMNGUIAR HE’ASUREMENT FROM THE SO[H‘H LINE OF' 'I'HE GRTHWES L. QUﬁRTP}R 0 ;3 ID -
'SEC‘I‘ION ‘L0 THENCE. EASTERLY ALONG “THE SAID PARA[J.;EL-?- INE TO THE &AID BAST BIND .
OF ‘THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 107 “THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE SRID. EAS :‘LINE OF: TE{E'
WEST HALF- OF SECTION 10 TO THE: PIACE OF BEGINNING : ’
BXCEPT THEREFROM ALL 'I‘HAT PERT LYING NORTHEJSSTERLY OF 'I'HE FOELOWING’ DESCRIBEDVI

LINE :




0711734007 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"AND WIFL 7 THE CHICAGO HAMMOND ANB WESTERN RAILROAD BY- WARRANTY DEED DATED
"PEBRUARY ¥5, /1998, AND THE. ‘EAST LINB OF. THE WEST HAL® oF SAIU SECTION LO,
ME.’ASURE SODT: uGNG 3AID EAS'I' L.T_NE 87.34, FEET TO THE P}Z-ACE GF EEGINNING

: THENCE NORTYJFDTERLY RLONG A oTRAIGHE LINE, AT AN ANGLE. OF 41 DEGREES 35
MINU‘I‘BS 30 SECCNDE aI'I'H THE SAID- EAST. LINE GE‘ ‘WEST HAI;F OF SECTION 10
: DEFLBCTED FRGM THE NORH T" WES.{‘ A DIS‘I’ANCE QF 93.93 FEE'I" ‘

THENCE, CONTINUING NOR L'H{‘II‘STERLY ALONG A S’I‘RAIGHT LINE TO ITs
IN‘I‘ERSEC’I‘ICN WITH SAID. SOEIT}:GIE.;LVIRLY LINE oF’ THE 66 FQOT. RIGHT OF WAY OF THE
INDTZNA HARBOR BELT RETLROAD & ATty CQI\}VEYED HY H.H. STODDARB ANLX WIFE TC THE
‘CHICAGO HAMMOND: AND WESTERN RMLF.C.AJ BY WARRMTY ‘DEED DATED FEBRUARY 26, IB3RB,

SAID POINT OF INTERSECTION BEING NOUTHWRSTERLY - OF FIRS'I‘ AFOREMEN’I‘IGNED PO:EN'I‘
QF CURV\’I'URu, A CHURD DISTANCE OF 374 .10 UEET;

:"AND ALSO EKCEP‘I‘ THE'REFRGM THAT PARY DE’SCR;A":J AS FOLLOWS-'
COMMENCING AT THE. INTE'RSEC‘I'ION’ OF A LINE 50.0 1 “F4T EAST: OF ANL PARALLEL WITH THE

WEST- LINE OF SAID SECTION . 10 AND y I:_INE 50 0. FEE”' TORTH: OF ANg PERALLEL HITH THE -

ISOUTH LINE OF-SATD SECTION' 10; THENCE NORTH 01 DEGRIES 9 MINUTES :0%. SEC
WESTALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE 224%.14. PEET; TPHENCE NORTH 36 DEGREES 50" MENUTES-
47 SECONDS EAST 219.77 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 02 DEGREES 1% MIN aTES 45 - SECONDS -EAST
21.55 FEET; THENCE. NORTH 88 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 18 _SECONDS LAST 469.95 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 55 ‘DEGREES 00 MINUTES ¥1. SECONDS EAST 4416 m, ;% HENCE. NORTIC 88
DEGREES 37 MINULES 40 SECONDS EAST 59,69 FEET; THENCE NORTH ‘01, UEGREES 0§

.MINUTES -14. SECONDS WEST 41614 {FEET. TO. THE CENTE'R LIIWE QF COLUMN AINE NU‘MBER 63 *,.

. THENCE. NORTH 88 DEGREES 56 MINUTES ;20 SECONDS. [EAST' ALONG SATD CENJER ZINR ‘FOR A~
BISTANCE OF 146¢. ! ' ' : :

" DEGREES 12’ MINUTES. 11 SECONDS EAS ET; THENCE'NORTH 01 DEGREES 11
- “MINUTES 00 SRCONDS WEST 133,64 PEET 1'0 A r.fcn:m- OF .CURVE; THENCE NORTHERLY ALCYNG
AN RRC OF A CIRCLE. CONVEX WES’I‘ERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 634.75 FEET FOR A

_RAVING A BEARING OF - NORTH 04 DE‘.‘GR.EES 23 MI.NUTES 03 SECONDS _EAST B. DISTAN‘E OF
'__125 U FEBT) R THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG AN ARC.' -OF A ‘CTRCL j ; I

" THENCE' KORTH 01 DEGREES g3, MINUﬁ'Es ?53 szco _s' WEST 177.85 FEE’I‘. THENCE norr'. 0



0711734007 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

’ 51,.6&.3E_E’1} " THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 13 SECONDS: WEST 146 75 FEB‘I‘ TO A,"
~POINT OF CUKRYV/ THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG -AN ARC OF .A CIRCLE’ CONVEX. NQRTHEASTERLY
AND HAVING A‘RALTUS OF 567, 30 FEET FOR A DISTANCE OF -73.75 FEEY (THE CHORD OF -

SAID ARC H’.AVING RE 3.‘“FING OF NORTH: 04 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST AND A

; DISTANCE OF 73,70 FPaT) 10 THE POINT OF BEGINNING THENC'E CONTINUING ALONG SAID

CURVE WITH A RADIGS .07 567.50 I”E‘E‘T 33 13 FEETy THENCE NORTHERLT /ALONG AN ERC. OF

A CIRCLE ‘CONVEX - NURI.‘HEASEET LY AND- HAVITNG A RADIUS oF 652 43 FEET FOR A DISTANCE

OP 141.45 FEET (THE CHORD GF S}\'[D ARC HAVING A~ BEARING OF NORTH 1B DEGREES 09
MIN'LITES 22 SECONDS WEST A DIE rANCE: OF. 141 17 E‘EET) ¥ THENCE' NORTHERLY RLONG AN

‘ARC OF A CERCLE CONVEX NORTHEA..;'I" LY AND HAVING A R‘ADIUS OF 4.74: 70 FEET FOR A
'DISTANCE OF 111.0% FEET . (THE C'HO;..J Vi) SMB ARC HAVING A BEARING OF- NOR'I'H 3L

DEGREES 48 MINUTES 32 SECQNDS: WEST 2. /OTSTANCE OF 11683 FEET), “THENCE NORTH a7

,BEGREES 40 MINUTES ¥7 SECONDS. WES‘I.‘ 19! :33..FEET; -THENCE SOUTH: 51. DEGREES 28
" MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST 5371 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 20

SECONDS ‘BAST 105.83. FEET; THENCE SOUTI{ 3% PUGREES 44 -MINUTES -11 SECONDS. EAST

59, FL-FEET;. THENCE SOUTH 3% DEZGREBS e MINU‘I::‘" 51 ‘SECONDS EAST ‘7028 'FEET;
_THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG AN ARCQ OF A CIRCLE CON VX, "OR'IHEASTERL“ AMD !{AVING A
" _RADEIWUS OF 484.51 FE,ET FOR A DISTANCE: OF: 109. 15 F"E" {THE CHORD OF  SAID ARG
' :'ET'BLVING A BEARING OF SOUTH 26 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 5b .a'E‘C.‘ONDS EAST A, DISTANCE QF
LQ8 .92 FEET); “THENCE SOU:HIERLY ALON'G AN-.ARC OP A CIRCLT (.C‘NVEX NORIHEAS'I’ERLY AND

HAVING A RADIUS OF '549.73 FEET FOR A DIST‘ANCE GF 109, 50 FELL, (‘I?fE CHORD OF- SATD

".ARC HAVING A BEARING DF SOUTH 14 DEGREES 33 MINU'I.‘BS 0. BECL %ms EAST A DISTANCB
OF 109.31% PEET) H ‘I'HEINCE SOU‘I‘HHRLY ALONG AN ARC OF A . CIRCLE CoavLL NORTHEASTER;LY

AND - HAVING ‘A RADIUS OF 485.05 FEET FOR A DISTANCE .QF 70 0- FEEL (TLE CHORD QF
SJ\.ID ARC HAVING A BEARTNG -OF: SOUTH. 04 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 00-SECONL'S ‘BAET A. -

DISTANCE OF §9.94 FEET); THENCE ‘SOUTH 01 DEGREES .22 MINUTES (17 SECONDS: TAST
'98.53 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 61 DEGREES 33 MINUTI

.. LINE 675 FEET. NORTH, OF. THE SOUTH LINE O]
.. 40; THENCE EAST ALONG ‘SRID LINE 675 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH . LINE OF SAID

ECGNDS EAST 26.76 FELT IO A
HE NORTAWEST QUARTER' OF SATD: LECCTON

NORTHWEST QUISRTER O THE EAST ‘LINE OF. SAID NORTKWEST QU’ARTER oF SEC’I.‘IUN 10;

oo Tm{CE NORTH ALONG THE BAST LINE OF SAID . NGRTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 10 TO. &
.POINT 246,93 SOUTH OF ‘THE INTERSECTION OF SAFD EAST LINE WITH THE SQUTHWESTBRLY
-LINE OF ‘THE 6§ FQOT. WIDE INDIANA, HARBOR BELT RAILROAD;. 'I'HENCE NORTH 43 DEGREBS
_23 MINUT‘E:S 48 SECONDS WaSsT - 71 31.: FEET TO THE POIN'I.' 0]? B"“GINNING e S

:.PARCEI._,S_,.: . : : B I

{Continued)

T e




e

0711734007 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

: EASEMENT FQF THE PURPOSE OF - 9EDESTRIANS -AND VEHICULAR INGRESS BND‘EGRESS TO kND
-FROM’PARCELS 17T 4 AS CREATED IN RECIPRICAL GRANT OF - EASEMENT EGREEMEHT ‘BY. ARD
BETWEEN GENERAL h’ﬁOHS CORPORATION,. CENTERPOINT PROPERTIRS. TRUST ARDY CENTERPOINT
REALTY . SERVICES &) F~u“ATION DATED JUNE ‘L4, 1999 . AND RECORDED. JUNE 22, 1999 AS

DOCUMENT NUMBER 995°d3!8 OVER ‘UPON -AND THROUGH "THE.. FOLLOWING DESCRIBED

. PROPERTY:

THAT. PART OF -THE SCUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 10, '“TOWNSHIP 33 NORTH, RANGE 12
"EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERTILIAN, COOK. COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS.
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE INTA& SECTION OF K LINE 50-FEET EAST OF::MID PARALLEL
| JWITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWA<( "QUARTER ‘AND: A_LINE 50 FEE;

* PARALLEL' WEITH THE WEST LINE OF SATL-$NTHWEST QUARTER AND A LINE 'S¢ F]IET NORTH
OF 'AND -PARALLEL WITH SOUTH 'LINE OF ShlD SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE WORTH: 01
'DAGREES 09! 08" WEST ALONG SAID EAST PARALLLL LINE, 970.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 01.DEGKELS 09’ .08" WEST ALONG :SKID :EAST
PARALLEL LINE, 44.38 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88 LECREES S7" 40* EAST, ‘916.49 FEET;
“THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREES 09* 08" EAST 3.00 FEEL, LHUNCE NORTH g8 DEGREES 55° 18"
. :BAST, 251.67 FEFT; THENCE NORTH 84 DEGRKES 06*, =/v‘ ' i HENC o

88 DEGREES 56' 3a%° 'EAST, 391.54 FEET; “THENCE NORTR /0 DEGRE

;30 90 FEET; THENCB NORTH NORTH 58 DEGREES 494 210 EAST, ‘5042 FEET; ‘THENCE SOUTHQT: .“'

'500 DEGREES 36T p2w EAST; 56.76 FERT; THENCE S0UTH 88 Dh REVa 40' 43" WEST
1738 65 FEET TO JTHE POINT OF BEGINNING- ’ : ST e

R




0711734007 Page: 14 of 19

M“:Wﬁ’mwmwmn-kmw_, e . .

PARCEL A . o
All that certain lot or paicel of ground situate in the Village of McCack,

Cuunty of Cock, Etats of Illinois, hended and described as follows:

Begimning at a point located an the North right-of-way line of 55th Street,

said point being situate at the intersection of the West 'rigﬁ_t_—-of'-way._wiin,e‘o‘f

Jaliet Road with the aforementioued North right-of-way lins of Ss5th Strest;

TEENCE FROM THR FIACE OF BEGINMLNG along the #fuccwentioned North right -of-way

line of 55th Street, Suuch cighty-eight degreaa -t:hi;c"tgwix wimites and e

[usly=five seconds Wedt for a distaznce of ane thousand mine ‘hupdved’ forty-two

and eighry-nine hundredths feet (1, 942.83") to a poiat; thence through a portien

of aforementioned S5th Streer, South zero degrees thirty-six minutes and two

seconds East for a distance of fifty and no B S R

hundredths feet (50.00‘} to a point; chence along the wenléeline of

‘aterementioned S5th Stewel, Jouth cighty cight degress thirty-gix mirmtes and

-._fpjr't:ywﬂ.vc scconde Wasgt for a digtance of eight hundred . S ) L
Eorty-cight and aighty-five hundredths feer (848. 85_"'}' to a point; ‘thence. }qugth; g T
- zeTo derrees, thivty-six minytes and twd seconds West for a dictance of ome  © .0
‘thousang twenty and ninety-four hundredchis feet: {1,020.9¢"] vo a point; thouce,. -

North eigpryinine degrees chircy-rive ‘minutes aud £ifty-seven occonds Base for a '
distance ol ¢ humlred ninety-eight and seventy-six hupdradehs feet {198.767) Coy
Lu & point; tucues, North zore deqrees fwenty-four minutes and three seconds o
West for a diamagca of thirty-four and eighty-five hundredths feet (34.85%) to a

polat; thence, Necth fifty-four degrees twenty minutes and one second East for .a- -

distance of two hundled tiilzty-eight and sixty hundredchs feer (238.607) to o .

point; chence, Worth furty segrees forty minutes aud eightcen scconde, Fast for a

- digtance orf four hwulicd incty-two and cixty-one hundredths feet (492.61") to a

point; thence, around. . curva Aaving an angle af forty-ane &egrees -'f_or,ty_fﬁoux

Lo (Contimied)




":-hundredths feot (141 45,

0711734007 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

mingutes and eravis sec:cnds a ra.dlus of thxee hund.red twent? eight aﬂd ne h B

Iundredths feet U?B 08*), a tangent of one. hundred twenty-five and foux

hundredths feet {125.9047), ‘an arc.of two hundred thdrty<eight and m.net:y«three
hundredths - faet (238 93'), for a thord course of North dineteen degrees

Forty-eight minutes and thJ'rt:een seconds East for a chozd - distance of two
‘hundred’ thirty-three and (ixty-eight hundredths fest {233.68) ‘to = point; -

thence, North one degree ‘three minutes and fifty-three deconds West for a .
di,sta.m:e of ome thousand one munilzed eighty-two and two hundredths feet
(1,182.027) to a point; tHetice, Nozth zero degrees twelve m:mutes aud eleven

--3acon.ds East for a distance of forty and eight bundredchs -feet. {40.08') ta a

point’ thence. North ninety degrees no minutes and na seconds Bast for &

. distance of fifty-seven and twenty hundredchs feet- (57:20) ta @ POiﬁt' thence,
_--:Ho:rtl_:. ZOTG. degrees thlrty-six m:.nutes and Lwo. seconds Wt_ast for a d:.stance. of

thlrty two. m:LI.‘lﬁteS and. fm:ty-ez.ght seconds
and fifty hundredths feet . {567.50%), a tangent: cf sevﬂu‘ se
hundredths feer (17.57%), an arc of thirty-five: and thirtean ‘hundredths £ e
{3s.13’ ), for a chord cotrge of: North ten de:grees E:.ve mi:m e 'and fnr- ‘

for o chord course of Naxth e:.ghte

.. minutes and twenty-two seconds West far a chord distance of one hundred .
foz:ty—one and seventeen hundredths feet (141 11‘} to & pamt 'thenc:e, az:ound a

am e i



B ‘;.'flfte.en hundredths feet (109, 157}, Fox a- chor"

0711734007 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{110.83'), to & point; thence. North thirty-seven degrees forty minutes and = -
thirty-seven secornds West for a distapnce of one hundred ninety-nine and -
thirty-nine hundref<hs feet {199.39‘) to a poinc; thence, South fifty-one
‘degrees twenty-sight ulautes and twenty-twa seconds West for a. ‘distance of |
fifty-three and seventy-one hundredt:ha feer(53. 714) to a PO:LI‘Et thence, South
thirty-seven degrees thirty-cne minutes and twenty seccnds ‘Eagt for a. dn.atance
“of eone hundred five and aishfy- thxee hundredths feer (105. B3k to z pmnt
thence, South thirty- “seven degroeg fnrty-fou.r ninutes ‘and. ‘eleven seconds’ Easf:
for a chatance of fzfty-m.ne -and .faventy-ona hundredths feet (55 STEEY o '
‘point; thenca, South th:..rt,y—f:.ve ilegrees e:.ghteen migutes: and flﬂ:y cde seconds _
East for a distance of seventy and twency-nipe hundvedths feéet(70.29%) to &
point; thence, arcund a curve having an sugle of twelve degrees Lifty-four
minures and twenty-geven seconds, a radive of fourhuridred eighty-four and
tifty-one hundredths feet. {484.517), a taugent of fifry- fou::: and e::.ghty—one
‘hundredths feet {54.81¢ ), an, arc .of one hundred: nine and: - : ; R

'-.degrees twenty-three minutea antd: fzfty—f:we: seconx 3 las:: 'for a
one. buhdred eight and ninety-two ‘mndredths feet {xen & LG
around & curve. having 21 angle of eleven degzees ‘thirey-zix mim
seconds,. a radius of five hundred forty and. ‘geventy-thres ‘.;vndxedths fee
. {540. 73'1, a tangent of fifty-Four audn:mety—four ‘bundradels, feer (B4 9
ar¢ of one hundred nine and fifry hupdredths feer.’ (109 504}, for. & cHord. :
- of: South fourteen degrees thirty-three mimtes and nine secands HiaT ‘for a ch'
-distance of one hundred nine and. :hirty-ene hundredths’ feet ({10951 to &
point;. r;hence. a::mm.d a curve having an. atigle of: e.tghl: deégréas _‘ =X
and seven seconds, a- rachus of four' ‘hindred eigh:y-flve and" E:.ve' ; thy Lo
~ (485.05*), a tangent of thirty-five and ix hundredths feet (35.067); «a arc.of’
. seventy.and no hundredthg feet. (70.00'}, for a choxrd course of South four o .
dcgrees th:.rty-seven nu,nuteﬁ and no seconds Bast for. a'-chard distance of .

.-I.twmt:y—sm a:;d St:vent:y-s:.x hund.radl:hs féet {26': 6' to & pomt thanoe
-_ieighty nme dcgrees four m:.nutea and eighteen seconda He £

{Contmuedl



curve having an a1gie of forty—mne degrees T

feer (991.25"),

-t:hnuaand geven hundred forty- eight: wnd

_hundred fifty-six and twenty hundredtha

-Pm-miu thence, North forty—-e:.ght degrees thi: t" '-EEVEI‘l i

 thirty-nine and th:.rty—aeven ‘bndredths feet. {239 ‘37 J
: seventy-seven and sixty-one hundredths fect (477 ‘
;_Smn:h fifty-four- degrees th:..z:ty-f:.ve min t:es and‘.;fifty«twn Eer
o »chord d:.stance of four: hund:ced gevent;

Hast for a distance of three hundred: ‘eighty and
_ ‘hundyredths - feet (93.93*) to a poaint; chcuce. "Nozth zero: degrees
;m:—.nutes emd two seconds West for a distance of eighty—

L :fhmldredths ‘feet (87,347} to a point; thende, South fort
' _miuutes and th:.rty-—twn seccnds Bast: fo istance o o

"ﬂd:.stance of thirty-nine and. sighteen _unciredths" ag

0711734007 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

—— —

4" } ta a, po:.nt:*‘thence, around a o ' B

sixtaen and seve.xt‘ ~four nunﬂ.red:hs f,,cet: {16 'I
elve dimites and fifty-eix.

seconds, a radius of orme th.ousand one. hundred’ fifty-four and no hurxdredths fEeti .

{1,154.08') a tangent ol «ive hundred twenty-elght and flfty— three- ;xundredthﬁ
Feat -(523 537} an. are of eine hundred minety-one and twenty- five hundredths

for a chord course of North thirty-one degrees: forty-three _
minutes and Lifty seconds Weit for a chord digtance of nine hundred aixty-one. -
and six hundredths feef (961.04') ro'a polnt, thence, ~around. a curve having an:
angle of three degrees fifteen miiutes and twenty-foux’ ‘seconds; ft
no hundredths. faet (2,748, Oﬁ’), a
‘207, an arc of oue

rangent of seventy-eight and twelve wundredths feet (78.X

’.éet {156.20'}, for a thrd cayxse of
ed and one. accond. West: for a c.hord

Noxth Eifty-seven degrees fifty-eight wiw
digrance of one Rundred fifty-six: and . e;gh

Beconds Hast for a- distance of e:_ghcy—eigtgt -aud. fo""y-mne Iy
{88.497) to a point; thence, around a curve Baving ac-angléd:

-t:h:i.;cr_y—nme minutes and forty -gix 5econda,_a radiua of t:wo_thous nd: ed

hundred thzrtyutwo and no hundredtha feet (2, 832 00 range

%17}, fax 1

even and four Iamdrecl_hé:

to & po;mt. therice, Scut:h. thirty-sev

_{380 éa'} to a poing; thence,: Souch forty-tv.ro ‘degr ,es elefwe
thirty-two geconds Rast for a distance Of nlnety—three ar_xd

seven and th:;ty—»fcur

:'htjg—mn, de'g:reeas fift:y -five, mn.ut:e




0711734007 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

distance. of ot Shousand six hund.red thn.rty-nme. and - th:.rty saven. hundz:edths
feat (1;639.37') (tu a point; thence, South eighty-nine degreeds fifey-five
minutes and £ifty< seven seconds Bast for a- distance of: thirty—nine and eighteen
hundredths feec (38.18') To a point: thence, South. forry-two degrees eleven
© winutes and.thirty-two seconds Bast for a dlstance of. e:.ght hundred se:'v'e:nty one
“and twenty-six hundredths feat ( 3’71 26°) "to a podnty thence along the
aforementzoned West: rlght-of —vay ‘Line of Joliet ‘Road, South Ecrt:y-one degrees
‘ten winutes and fort:y—-seven gecoads West for a distance ‘of ‘Four- bundred @
sevam:y—four and n.nmty -five huru..edt:hs feet 1474+ 951 ) »tc a pomt- thence _
further along the' game, South fozty Live degregs farty-f::we mnutes -and nine
pseconda West for a distance of foux hundred ninety and fifteen ‘hundredthd feet
(490 2157} ko the place of hegimming: : S .
Containing 6,658,565 63 Square Feet (1f2 450 Acres}
: PARCEL "B" (Acczss EASEMENT) AN ,

minutes and fcrty-ﬁnre aecmds Wesﬁ a da.stance of om.' nm samt nine. Imndred .
-fﬂrtY'tWG and ea,shzy-nine humdrednhs feet. 11 942. 89’), .:uu\;l zem degrees




pointy '.:hence,
‘Bast for a distancd of two humdred fifty-one and sixty-seven. hundredths feet

-pinety-one: and fifty-four ‘Himar

0711734007 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

eight secends Eas. for a digtance of three ang #o hundxedths feet t3 DU } ta a
Noth eighty~eight degrees’ f:.fty-f;i.ve minntes and gixteen seconds

(251.67') to a paint; tharse, North eighty-four degrees six winutes and -
fifty—eeven seconds Bast for a distance of one. hundred twe and tlurty*twn

‘hundredchs feet - {102.32'} ou poixx!: thence, Norl:h eighty-eight degiees -

ur- geconds Fagt for a dlstanne of three hundrcd
sdrbs feat ({391 s4r) to a'point; thence, Noxth
nine seconds East for a dlst:ance of th:.):ty

fifty-six minutes and thirty.fo

pixty degrees eight mimurves. and r,--}h

" and minety hundredths feet (30.90! } ts-a poing; Ehence, North e:.ghby-e:.ghn

degrees forty-nine minutes and twentr-one seconds ¥agt for a distance eof fifry

cand forty-twe hundredths feet (50.42) (te & pm.nt thence, Seuth zZero degrees

ths.rby-six mimotes and two. seconds East for a

distance of flfty-sn and seVenty-s:.x hundredhs feet {ss. 76') to the plat:e cff

o heg:,nuing-

R

Contam:n.ng 7z, 836 87 Square Eeat (1 672 Acré..;




